
public bid notice
Notice To Contractors

1. Sealed proposals will be 
received at Casey City Hall un-
til 10:30am on July 6, 2023, for 
furnishing materials required in 
the construction / maintenance 
of Section #23-00000-00-GM 
and at that time publicly opened 
and read.

2. Proposals shall be sub-
mitted on form furnished by 
the Local Agency which may 
be obtained at Casey City Hall 
and shall be enclosed in an 
envelope endorsed “Material 
Proposal, Section #23-00000-
00-GM.

3. The right is reserved to 
waive technicalities and to re-
ject any or all proposals.

4. Proposal Guaranty: A 
proposal guaranty is the proper 
amount, as specified in Article 
102.09 of the Standard Speci-
fications for Road and Bridge 
Construction, will be required. 
Bid Bonds will not be allowed as 
proposal guaranties.

5. Contract Bond: The suc-
cessful bidder at the time of ex-
ecution of the contract will not 
be required to deposit a contract 
bond for the full amount of the 
award. When a contract bond is 
not required, the proposal guar-
anty check will be held in lieu 
thereof. Failure on the part of 
the contractor to deliver the ma-
terial within the time specified or 
to do the work specified herein 
will be considered just cause to 
forfeit his surety as provided in 
the Article 108.10 of the Stan-
dard Specifications.

By the Order of
Mayor Nichols
May 16, 2023

public notice
Notice Is Hereby Given that 

Cheryl-lynn of the family Nei-
barger resides at c/o 18 East 
Ohio Street, Martinsville Repub-
lic, Illinois. On 12/21, 2022 filed 
A application with BLM for cer-
tified Land Patent as a home-
stead entry. She received the 
Certified Patent # 6014 on April 
24, 2023 which she brought 

forth and updated the Certified 
Land Patent # 6014, Cheryl ac-
cepted the claim. Notice of her 
intention to make final proof will 
be in support of the claim, that 
said proof will be made before 
Marshall Clark County Clerk of 
Court.

Cheryl-lynn Certified Land 
Patent # 6014 State of Illinois 
Aliquot Part, NW1/4 NW1/4, 
Township 10.,N., Range 13, 
Meridian 2nd PM, West section 
of 7 of said lot 4. With all this, I, 
Cheryl-lynn acknowledge, take 
delivery, acceptance of deed, 
taken possession of land, and 
have occupied and lived at land 
patent # 6014 since 1976 with-
out prejudice.

legal notice
In The Circuit Court

Of The Fifth Judicial Circuit
Clark County, Illinois

In The Matter Of The Estate Of
Ronald W. Utterback
Deceased.

Claim Notice
Notice is given to creditors 

of the death of Ronald W. Ut-
terback of Martinsville, Illinois. 
Letters of Office were issued 
on June 16, 2023, to Craig A. 
Utterback as Executor, whose 
attorney of record is William K. 
Thomas, 209 South Franklin 
Street, P.O. Box 593, Robinson 
IL 62454. Claims against the 
estate may be filed in the Cir-
cuit Clerk’s Office, Clark County 
Courthouse, Marshall, Illinois, 
or with the representative, or 
both, within six months from the 
date of issuance of letters and 
any claim not filed within that 
period is barred. The last day 
for filing claims is December 30,  
2023. Copies of a claim filed 
with the Clerk must be mailed or 
delivered by the claimant to the 
attorney for the Executor within 
ten (10) days after it has been 
filed.

Craig A. Utterback
Executor for the Estate of

Ronald W. Utterback,
Deceased

By: William K. Thomas
 Attorney
6/30;7/7,14

legal notice
In The Circuit Court

Of The Fifth Judicial Circuit
Clark County, Illinois

In Probate
In The Matter Of The Estate Of 
Gertrude LaVerda
 Deceased

No. 2023-PR-22
Notice For Publication-Claims

Notice is given of the death 
of Gertrude LaVerda, late of 
Marshall, Clark County, Illinois. 
Letters Of Office were issued on 
June 20, 2023, to John Farrell, 
13501 E. 1250th Road, Mar-
tinsville, IL 62442, and William 
Farrell, Sr., 302 Walnut Street, 
Marshall, IL 62441, whose attor-
ney of record is Cara C. Shoaff, 
Shoaff Law LLC, P.O. Box 250, 
Casey, IL 62420.

The Estate will be adminis-
tered without court supervision, 
unless under Section 5/28-4 
of the Probate Act (755 ILCS 
5/28-4) any interested person 
terminates Independent Admin-
istration at any time by mailing 
or delivering a Petition to Termi-
nate to the Clerk.

Claims against the Estate 
may be filed in the Office of the 
Clerk of the Court at the Clark 
County Courthouse, Marshall, 
IL 62441, or with the represen-
tative, or both, on or before De-
cember 23, 2023, or, if mailing 
or delivery of a notice from the 
representative is required by 
Section 18-3 of the Probate Act 
of 1975, the date stated in that 
notice. Any claim not filed on or 
before that date is barred. Cop-
ies of a claim filed with the Clerk 
must be mailed or delivered by 
the claimant to the representa-
tive and to the attorney within 
ten (10) days after it has been 
filed.

Dated this 20th day of June, 
2023.

John Farrell and
William Farrell, Sr.,

Independent Co-Executors
ARDC# 6293029
Cara C. Shoaff
Attorney at Law
Shoaff Law, LLC
11 East Main St., P.O. Box 250
Casey, IL 62420
Tel. (217) 609-0111
E-mail: shoaff@sandvlaw.com
6/23,30;7/7


